## RESOLUTION NO. R-CC-22-1

## PERRY COUNTY COUNCIL, INDIANA

## RESOLUTION TO DESIGNATE 100% OF ARP FUNDS AWARDED TO PERRY COUNTY AS STANDARD ALLOWANCE OF REVENUE LOSS AND FOR USE FOR GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Perry County Commissioners (the "Commissioners") adopted Ordinance O-C-21-3 which established "The ARP Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Grant Fund" so that the County may receive American Rescue Plan funds pursuant to the American Rescue Plan Act ("ARP"); and

WHEREAS, said ordinance required the Commissioners to develop a plan that details the specific uses of such funds as required by the American Rescue Plan Act and also provides that any specific appropriations approved by the County Council of Perry County (the "Council") shall be deemed a part of the Plan, or an amendment to that Plan, as appropriate, when such appropriations are made; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners have adopted such a plan as amended from time to time for the appropriation of the ARP funds; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners and the Perry County Council have appointed an ARP Advisory Committee to assist in developing a plan and awarding funds pursuant to that plan to be recommended to the Council as the fiscal body; and

WHEREAS, the US Treasury has adopted final rules which allow up to \$10,000,000 of the ARP funds awarded to be designated as a Standard Allowance of Revenue Loss without proof of actual revenue loss due to the pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the Perry Council desires that the ARP Advisory Committee continue to evaluate applications and requests for funds and provide recommendations regarding said applications and requests for review.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

1. In the event that the Perry County Commissioners change the plan for use of the ARP funds to designate 100% of the \$ 3.72 Million awarded to Perry County as the Standard Allowance of Revenue Loss and provided that said money may be used for general governmental services subject to the restrictions of the fund rule, the Council would thereby consider the recommendations of the ARP Committee in appropriating payments from that fund.

2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from the date of passage.

ALL OF WHICH IS APPROVED, ADOPTED AND RESOLVED by the Perry Council on this the 22 day of April, 2022.

PERRY COUNTY COUNCIL

By:

David Etienne, President

By: Chen Bant Charles Baumeister, Member By Danny Bolin, Member

By: Randy Cole, Member

By: (ar

Earla Williams, Member

By: Lynn Fulkerson, Member

By

Malone, Member

TTEST: Pam Goffinet, Auditor